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Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18675_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18675_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_19125_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_19125_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_19125_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_19125_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 

http://www.waltek.com.cn/
http://www.waltek.com.cn/


Reference No.: WTX23X11234224W002    Page 74 of 99 

 

Waltek Testing Group (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. 

http://www.waltek.com.cn 

 

  

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_19125_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_19125_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_19125_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_19125_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band2_15MHz_16QAM_19125_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_19125_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18615_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15 

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18615_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.1

5~30 

  

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18615_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000 

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18615_1RB#0_1000~3000_

1000~3000 
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Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18615_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000 

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18615_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15 

  

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18615_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18615_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000 
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Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18615_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18615_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000 

  

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15 

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.1

5~30 

  

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000 

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_1000~3000_

1000~3000 
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Band2_3MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000 

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15 

  

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000 
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Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000 

  

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_19185_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15 

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_19185_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.1

5~30 

  

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_19185_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000 

Band2_3MHz_QPSK_19185_1RB#0_1000~3000_

1000~3000 
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Band2_3MHz_QPSK_19185_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000 

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_19185_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15 

  

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_19185_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_19185_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000 
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Band2_3MHz_16QAM_19185_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 

Band2_3MHz_16QAM_19185_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000 

  

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18700_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18700_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18700_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18700_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18700_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18700_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18700_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18700_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18700_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18700_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_19100_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_19100_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_19100_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_19100_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band2_20MHz_QPSK_19100_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_19100_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_19100_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_19100_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

  

http://www.waltek.com.cn/
http://www.waltek.com.cn/


Reference No.: WTX23X11234224W002    Page 87 of 99 

 

Waltek Testing Group (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. 

http://www.waltek.com.cn 

 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_19100_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_19100_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -17.38 -0.009391 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VL NT 3.48 0.001880 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VH NT 5.34 0.002885 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -16.69 -0.009018 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VL NT -14.31 -0.007732 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VH NT -11.07 -0.005982 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VN NT 11.50 0.006117 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -13.05 -0.006941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VH NT -14.85 -0.007899 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VN NT -16.71 -0.008888 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -13.40 -0.007128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VH NT -15.06 -0.008011 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VN NT 8.23 0.004310 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VL NT -22.37 -0.011716 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VH NT -16.12 -0.008443 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VN NT -27.42 -0.014361 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VL NT -6.14 -0.003216 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VH NT -17.09 -0.008951 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VN NT -12.96 -0.006996 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VL NT -16.81 -0.009074 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VH NT -2.07 -0.001117 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VN NT 2.80 0.001511 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VL NT -9.30 -0.005020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VH NT -14.52 -0.007838 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VN NT 9.07 0.004824 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VL NT -17.02 -0.009053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VH NT -21.63 -0.011505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VN NT -23.99 -0.012761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VL NT -24.25 -0.012899 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VH NT -11.92 -0.006340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VN NT 17.95 0.009410 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VL NT 6.61 0.003465 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VH NT 7.21 0.003780 ±2.5 PASS 

http://www.waltek.com.cn/
http://www.waltek.com.cn/


Reference No.: WTX23X11234224W002    Page 89 of 99 

 

Waltek Testing Group (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. 

http://www.waltek.com.cn 

 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VN NT -18.24 -0.009562 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VL NT 8.14 0.004267 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VH NT -15.46 -0.008105 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VN NT -7.67 -0.004135 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VL NT -13.38 -0.007213 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VH NT 3.59 0.001935 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VN NT -20.28 -0.010933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VL NT -9.57 -0.005159 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VH NT -16.94 -0.009132 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VN NT -8.85 -0.004707 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -15.31 -0.008144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VH NT -23.70 -0.012606 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VN NT -11.27 -0.005995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -5.01 -0.002665 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VH NT -4.31 -0.002293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VN NT -19.37 -0.010168 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VL NT -16.47 -0.008646 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VH NT -26.95 -0.014147 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VN NT -14.76 -0.007748 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VL NT -17.25 -0.009055 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VH NT -5.91 -0.003102 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VN NT -14.81 -0.007973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VL NT 8.57 0.004614 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VH NT -16.95 -0.009125 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VN NT -15.36 -0.008269 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VL NT -3.26 -0.001755 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VH NT -18.21 -0.009803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VN NT -19.64 -0.010447 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -18.15 -0.009654 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -17.61 -0.009367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VN NT -17.27 -0.009186 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -13.69 -0.007282 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -20.94 -0.011138 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VN NT -15.05 -0.007911 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VL NT -8.57 -0.004505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VH NT -24.46 -0.012857 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VN NT -20.23 -0.010633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VL NT -5.55 -0.002917 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VH NT -13.30 -0.006991 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VN NT 14.08 0.007605 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VL NT 9.34 0.005045 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VH NT -17.84 -0.009635 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VN NT -9.40 -0.005077 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VL NT -16.06 -0.008674 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VH NT -14.46 -0.007810 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VN NT 18.20 0.009681 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VL NT 5.45 0.002899 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VH NT -20.07 -0.010676 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VN NT -19.51 -0.010378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VL NT -18.50 -0.009840 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VH NT -16.95 -0.009016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VN NT 4.86 0.002547 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VL NT 5.87 0.003076 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VH NT 8.18 0.004286 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VN NT 8.27 0.004333 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VL NT -13.16 -0.006895 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VH NT -16.79 -0.008797 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VN NT -11.49 -0.006177 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VL NT -21.16 -0.011376 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VH NT -12.43 -0.006683 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VN NT -12.62 -0.006785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VL NT -15.35 -0.008253 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VH NT 8.93 0.004801 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VN NT -19.38 -0.010309 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -10.53 -0.005601 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -2.73 -0.001452 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VN NT -9.27 -0.004931 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -19.38 -0.010309 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -24.55 -0.013059 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VN NT -18.28 -0.009621 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VL NT -16.32 -0.008589 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VH NT -19.17 -0.010089 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VN NT 13.18 0.006937 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VL NT -7.22 -0.003800 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VH NT -26.61 -0.014005 ±2.5 PASS 
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Temperature 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 -1.67 -0.000902 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 -17.60 -0.009510 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -10 -17.48 -0.009445 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 -10.76 -0.005814 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 -15.98 -0.008635 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 -15.11 -0.008164 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 30 6.65 0.003593 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 40 -17.87 -0.009656 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 50 6.07 0.003280 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 -8.27 -0.004469 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 -13.35 -0.007213 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -10 -10.53 -0.005690 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 -12.29 -0.006641 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 -13.03 -0.007041 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 -11.62 -0.006279 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 30 -14.95 -0.008078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 40 -15.89 -0.008586 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 50 11.97 0.006468 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 -12.79 -0.006803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -14.59 -0.007761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -10 -4.43 -0.002356 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 -15.11 -0.008037 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 -9.78 -0.005202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 8.61 0.004580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 30 -20.31 -0.010803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 40 -3.99 -0.002122 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 50 -6.45 -0.003431 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 -20.10 -0.010691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -11.22 -0.005968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -10 -19.11 -0.010165 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 -18.34 -0.009755 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 -22.34 -0.011883 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 -14.36 -0.007638 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 30 -8.55 -0.004548 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 40 -19.76 -0.010511 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 50 -24.35 -0.012952 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 -15.84 -0.008296 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 -20.07 -0.010512 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -10 -12.97 -0.006793 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 -16.84 -0.008820 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 -13.58 -0.007113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 -14.85 -0.007778 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 30 -17.70 -0.009270 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 40 10.06 0.005269 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 50 4.48 0.002346 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 -16.01 -0.008385 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 -5.85 -0.003064 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -10 -18.60 -0.009742 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 -11.37 -0.005955 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 -18.94 -0.009920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 3.42 0.001791 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 30 -12.22 -0.006400 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 40 -20.73 -0.010857 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 50 -5.01 -0.002624 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 -19.97 -0.010780 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 -18.50 -0.009987 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -10 -22.87 -0.012345 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 -21.47 -0.011590 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 -13.33 -0.007196 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 -28.72 -0.015503 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 30 -10.70 -0.005776 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 40 -9.84 -0.005312 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 50 -11.44 -0.006175 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 -20.04 -0.010818 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 -7.70 -0.004157 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -10 -16.95 -0.009150 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 -4.84 -0.002613 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.88 -0.004794 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 -20.87 -0.011266 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 30 -8.54 -0.004610 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 40 -18.71 -0.010100 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 50 -20.94 -0.011304 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 -18.21 -0.009686 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -14.16 -0.007532 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -10 -22.27 -0.011846 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 -5.05 -0.002686 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 -19.03 -0.010122 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -21.59 -0.011484 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 30 -21.21 -0.011282 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 40 5.98 0.003181 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 50 -16.04 -0.008532 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 -5.84 -0.003106 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -5.18 -0.002755 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -10 -3.25 -0.001729 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 -13.70 -0.007287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 -21.76 -0.011574 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -17.40 -0.009255 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 30 -14.36 -0.007638 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 40 -10.96 -0.005830 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 50 -12.86 -0.006840 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 -23.93 -0.012545 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 3.95 0.002071 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -10 11.27 0.005908 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 -18.05 -0.009463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 -20.03 -0.010501 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 -8.97 -0.004702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 30 -16.58 -0.008692 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 40 -2.90 -0.001520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 50 -16.97 -0.008896 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 -17.65 -0.009253 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 -20.30 -0.010642 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -10 -14.32 -0.007507 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 9.31 0.004881 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 -15.62 -0.008189 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 -1.72 -0.000902 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 30 -12.42 -0.006511 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 40 -15.18 -0.007958 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 50 6.48 0.003397 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 -5.81 -0.003132 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 -21.01 -0.011326 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -10 -7.21 -0.003887 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 14.72 0.007935 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 -15.52 -0.008367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 6.74 0.003633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 30 -7.75 -0.004178 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 40 5.74 0.003094 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 50 -17.82 -0.009606 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 -16.01 -0.008631 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 -10.44 -0.005628 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -10 -4.28 -0.002307 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 -21.00 -0.011321 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 -12.86 -0.006933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 -15.88 -0.008561 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 30 13.65 0.007358 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 40 -17.47 -0.009418 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 50 -16.95 -0.009137 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 -17.38 -0.009245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 -23.76 -0.012638 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -10 -11.00 -0.005851 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 13.99 0.007441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 11.37 0.006048 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 -16.91 -0.008995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 30 -20.44 -0.010872 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 40 -15.39 -0.008186 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 50 -16.85 -0.008963 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 -9.67 -0.005144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 -22.16 -0.011787 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -10 -24.19 -0.012867 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 -17.38 -0.009245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 -23.16 -0.012319 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 -19.38 -0.010309 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 30 -12.70 -0.006755 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 40 -19.17 -0.010197 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 50 -9.41 -0.005005 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 -5.12 -0.002688 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 6.11 0.003207 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -10 -16.38 -0.008598 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 -16.95 -0.008898 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 -17.55 -0.009213 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 -15.88 -0.008336 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 30 -21.20 -0.011129 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 40 -11.93 -0.006262 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 50 -19.71 -0.010346 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 -10.27 -0.005391 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 -13.83 -0.007260 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -10 -16.19 -0.008499 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 -20.46 -0.010740 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 -10.86 -0.005701 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 -4.68 -0.002457 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 30 -34.06 -0.017879 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 40 -6.88 -0.003612 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 50 -17.60 -0.009239 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 -13.83 -0.007445 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 -20.13 -0.010837 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -10 -12.40 -0.006676 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 13.92 0.007494 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 11.06 0.005954 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 -15.94 -0.008581 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 30 -4.13 -0.002223 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 40 -5.34 -0.002875 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 50 -18.87 -0.010159 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 -19.23 -0.010353 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 -15.41 -0.008296 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -10 -17.35 -0.009341 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 11.59 0.006240 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 -21.14 -0.011381 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 14.29 0.007693 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 30 -17.54 -0.009443 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 40 -12.59 -0.006778 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 50 -9.40 -0.005061 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 -14.02 -0.007457 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 -18.53 -0.009856 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -10 -9.24 -0.004915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 -17.08 -0.009085 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 -15.31 -0.008144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -17.82 -0.009479 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 30 -3.95 -0.002101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 40 -22.44 -0.011936 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 50 -15.42 -0.008202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 -17.97 -0.009559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 -18.87 -0.010037 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -10 -15.01 -0.007984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 -17.29 -0.009197 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 -12.22 -0.006500 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -13.23 -0.007037 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 30 -23.78 -0.012649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 40 -3.33 -0.001771 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 50 -19.96 -0.010617 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 -21.60 -0.011353 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 -14.96 -0.007863 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -10 -16.01 -0.008415 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 -23.02 -0.012100 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 -20.79 -0.010928 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 -22.89 -0.012032 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 30 -21.83 -0.011474 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 40 -18.60 -0.009777 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 50 -19.44 -0.010218 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 -4.88 -0.002565 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 -17.14 -0.009009 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -10 -8.63 -0.004536 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 -9.84 -0.005172 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 -15.19 -0.007984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 -9.10 -0.004783 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 30 -10.67 -0.005608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 40 -16.31 -0.008573 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 50 -16.21 -0.008520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 -12.63 -0.006821 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 -18.12 -0.009787 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -10 -18.58 -0.010035 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 7.95 0.004294 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 -17.01 -0.009187 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 -12.47 -0.006735 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 30 -18.91 -0.010213 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 40 7.38 0.003986 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 50 11.94 0.006449 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 11.82 0.006384 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 -16.57 -0.008950 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -10 12.36 0.006676 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 -17.24 -0.009311 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 -12.86 -0.006946 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 6.87 0.003711 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 30 -14.52 -0.007842 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 40 -21.59 -0.011661 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 50 -17.81 -0.009619 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 -10.20 -0.005426 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 3.71 0.001973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -10 -20.64 -0.010979 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 -22.76 -0.012106 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 -11.44 -0.006085 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 -16.78 -0.008926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 30 19.61 0.010431 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 40 -20.07 -0.010676 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 50 -10.61 -0.005644 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 -15.59 -0.008293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 -16.49 -0.008771 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -10 -18.64 -0.009915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 2.59 0.001378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 -16.78 -0.008926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 -3.16 -0.001681 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 30 6.19 0.003293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 40 -21.87 -0.011633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 50 -21.41 -0.011388 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 -18.08 -0.009473 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 6.27 0.003285 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -10 7.97 0.004176 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 -18.45 -0.009667 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 -21.49 -0.011260 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 -22.19 -0.011627 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 30 -15.94 -0.008352 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 40 4.41 0.002311 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 50 -21.83 -0.011438 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 -12.35 -0.006471 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 -11.16 -0.005848 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -10 -7.38 -0.003867 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 -10.87 -0.005696 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 -5.34 -0.002798 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 -11.12 -0.005827 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 30 6.42 0.003364 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 40 -9.90 -0.005187 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 50 -8.25 -0.004323 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 -26.51 -0.014253 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 -16.82 -0.009043 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -10 -21.43 -0.011522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 -10.99 -0.005909 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 -9.36 -0.005032 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 -10.47 -0.005629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 30 -10.16 -0.005462 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 40 -15.44 -0.008301 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 50 -7.51 -0.004038 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 -17.32 -0.009312 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 -12.49 -0.006715 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -10 -17.40 -0.009355 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 -17.12 -0.009204 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 -16.51 -0.008876 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 10.70 0.005753 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 30 -15.46 -0.008312 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 40 -20.31 -0.010919 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 50 -9.54 -0.005129 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -11.34 -0.006032 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 -3.50 -0.001862 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -10 -18.41 -0.009793 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 -13.59 -0.007229 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 16.57 0.008814 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 -7.41 -0.003941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 30 -17.25 -0.009176 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 40 -13.60 -0.007234 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 50 -15.45 -0.008218 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -19.63 -0.010441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 -17.04 -0.009064 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -10 -26.28 -0.013979 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 10.16 0.005404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 -5.94 -0.003160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 -20.93 -0.011133 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 30 -14.08 -0.007489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 40 -17.78 -0.009457 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 50 -23.30 -0.012394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 -25.25 -0.013289 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 -15.25 -0.008026 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -10 -19.20 -0.010105 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 -14.85 -0.007816 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 -13.40 -0.007053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 -19.88 -0.010463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 30 -20.00 -0.010526 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 40 -20.14 -0.010600 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 50 -16.29 -0.008574 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 -14.61 -0.007689 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 -4.96 -0.002611 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -10 -4.31 -0.002268 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 -18.77 -0.009879 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 -16.55 -0.008711 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 -16.44 -0.008653 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 30 -13.19 -0.006942 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 40 -7.40 -0.003895 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 50 -12.06 -0.006347 ±2.5 PASS 
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